
The District has purchased the old R & K Wholesale building and lot behind our present location, which will increase our office and storage space by five times. This will allow us to better serve our customers. We are actively trying to sale the current office and shop.

Our district is really growing with new people moving to the area as of December 2014 we have 1,231 active accounts.



Information about Source Water Assessments

A Source Water Susceptibility Assessment for your drinking water source(s) is currently being updated by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality. This information describes the susceptibility and types of constituents that may come into contact with your drinking water source based on human activities and natural conditions. The information contained in the assessment allows us to focus source water protection strategies,

For more information about your sources of water, please refer to the Source Water Assessment Viewer available at the following URL:

http://gis3.tceq.state.tx.us/swav/Controller/index.jsp?wtrsrc=

Further details about sources and source-water assessments are available in Drinking Water Watch at the following URL: http://dww.tceq.texas.gov/DWW

Source Water / Name of Well	Location	Type of Water
HOGEYE 1 -	2470 FM 1566 W 2470 FM 1566 W	Ground Water
LANE 2 -	4290 FM 1562 4290 FM 1562	Ground Water
PRAIRIE HILL 3	8636 FM 1143 8636 FM 1143	Ground Water
SABINE 4	6803 CR 1145 6803 CR 1145	Ground Water

2014 Regulated Contaminants Detected

Coliform Bacteria

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal	Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level	Highest No. of Positive	Fecal Coliform or E. Coli Maximum Contaminant Level	Total No. of Positive E. Coli or Fecul Coliform Samples	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
0	1 positive monthly sample.	. 1		0	N	Naturally present in the environment.

Water Quality Test Results

Definitions The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.

Avg: Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL:

technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG:

The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum residual disinfectant level or MRDL:

The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of

Water Quality Test Results

Maximum residual disinfectant level goal or MRDLG: The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of

disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

MFL million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)

not applicable. U.3.

nephelometric turbidity units (a measure of turbidity) NTU

pCi/L picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)

ppb: micrograms per liter or parts per billion - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.

milligrams per liter or parts per million - or one cunce in 7,350 gallons of water. ppm:

parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L) ppt

parts per quadrillion, or picograms per liter (pg/L) ppg

Comparative Sizes ...

parts per million & parts per billion

One ppm or mg/L is equivalent to:

(Cl2 residual, minerals & metals) 1penny out of \$10,000 1minute out of 2 years 1 inch out of 16 miles



One ppb or ug/L is equivalent to: (VOCs & SOCs))

1 penny out of \$10,000,000 1 second out of 32 years





Regulated Contaminants

Range of Level Detected 7 7.4 - 7.4		MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
7 7.4 - 7.4	11 f			1	
	total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
21 20.8 - 20.8	No goal for the total	80	ррь	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
		MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
2.5 1.5 - 2.5	O	10	ppb	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from orchards; Runoff from glass and electronics production wastes.
0.604 - 0.00	81 2	2	ррт	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
28 19 - 26	100	100	ppb	N	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; Erosion of natural deposits.
.34 1.12 - 2.34	1 4	4.0	ррт	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
065 0 - 0.085	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
11 6.5 - 11	50	50	рръ	N	Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits; Discharge from mines.
	Range of Level Detected Detected 2.5 1.5 - 2.5 0.661 0.604 - 0.00 28 19 - 26 0.34 1.12 - 2.34 0.65 0 - 0.085	21 20.8 - 20.8 No goal for the total ist Level Range of Levels Detected	21 20.8 - 20.8 No goal for the total Est Level Pange of Levels Detected Detected Detected Detected 2.5 1.5 - 2.5 0 10 DO81 0.404 - 0.0081 2 2 28 19 - 26 10B 109 3.34 1.12 - 2.34 4 4.0 DO95 D - 0.085 10 10 10	21 20.8 - 20.8 No goal for the total 80 ppb	21 20.8 - 20.8 No goal for the total 80 ppb N

Violations Table

E. coli			
			contaminated with human or animal wastes. Microbes in these wastes can cause short-lerm effects, such as diarrhea, infants, young children, and people with severely compromised immune systems.
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
MONITOR GWR TRIGGERED/ADDITIONAL, MAJOR	06/01/2014	06/01/2014	We failed to collect follow-up samples within 24 hours of learning of the total coliform-positive sample. These needed to be tested for feoal indicators from all sources that were being used at the time the positive sample was collected.

I of 4 Samples tested positive. Later determined to be a bad sample bottle. During our follow up procedure we took I sample from our well source. New laws require a sample from all 4 well sources. Follow up showed all samples to be good.

The Lead and Copper Rule protects public her lead and copper containing plumbing materials		and copper levels in	ndrinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
FOLLOW-UP OR ROUTINE TAP M/R (LCR)	10/01/2011	2014	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sur of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.
LEAD CONSUMER NOTICE (LCR)	12/30/2013	02/23/2015	We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results.

(1) This was a 2011 violation the state did not receive the reports in the allotted time period. (2) These test were OK, but we did not receive all the results to give the customers involved results within the 30 day time frame.

Public Notification Rule							
The Public Notification Rule helps to ensure that consumers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices immediately abert consumers if there is a serious problem with their drinking water (e.g., a boil water emergency).							
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation				
PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO VIOLATION	11/10/2012	2014	We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations.				
PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO VIOLATION	02/13/2014	D6/24/2014	We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations.				
PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO VIOLATION	12/11/2014	2014	We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations.				

One of these was in 2012. The affected customers were not given a rescind notice on boiled water notices.

Total Coliform						
Coliforms are bacteria that are naturally prese this was a warning of potential problems.	nt in the environment a	and are used as an in	ndicator that other, potentially-harmful, bacteria may be present. Coliforms were found in more samples than allowed and			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation			
MONITORING (TCR), ROUTINE MAJOR	08/01/2014	08/31/2014	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.			